

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

JASON KING, P.E., Nevada State  
Engineer, DIVISION OF WATER  
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF  
CONSERVATION AND NATURAL  
RESOURCES,

Appellant,

vs.

HAPPY CREEK, INC.,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed  
Mar 06 2018 04:04 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 74266

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
Attorney General  
JUSTINA A. CAVIGLIA  
Deputy Attorney General  
Nevada Bar No. 9999  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717  
T: (775) 684-1222  
E: [JCaviglia@ag.nv.gov](mailto:JCaviglia@ag.nv.gov)  
*Attorney for Appellant State Engineer*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED .....	ii
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. ROUTING STATEMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL .....	7
VIII. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The District Court’s Failure to Apply the Law and Decide the Merits of the Petition for Judicial Review Amounts to Clear Error .....	8
B. The District Court’s Failure to Make Findings and Conclusions Supporting Equity Was an Abuse of Discretion .....	10
C. The District Court Erred by Permitting Happy Creek a Trial De Novo on its Request for Equitable Relief.....	15
D. If this Court Overturns <i>Revert v. Ray</i> and Holds that a Petitioner has the Right to a De Novo Hearing, Even for Equity Purposes, Any Right to Present New Evidence Must be Fairly Applied .....	19
IX. CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

### Cases

<i>Aircraft &amp; Diesel Equip. Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947) .....	13
<i>Andersen Family Associates v. Hugh Ricci, P.E.</i> , 124 Nev. 182, 179 P.3d 1201 (2008).....	12
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 95 Nev. 378, 594 P.2d 734 (1979).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Benson v. State Eng’r</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 78, 358 P.3d 221 (2015).....	10, 23
<i>Desert Irrigation, Ltd. v. State of Nevada, State Eng’r</i> , 113 Nev. 1049, 994 P.2d 835 (1997).....	14
<i>Engelmann v. Westergard</i> , 98 Nev. 348, 647 P.2d 385 (Nev. 1982) .....	10, 11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 9, 319 P.3d 606 (2014) .....	8
<i>Hermann Trust v. Varco–Pruden Buildings</i> , 106 Nev. 564, 796 P.2d 590 (1990).....	8
<i>Kent v. Smith</i> , 62 Nev. 30, 140 P.2d 357 (1943).....	15, 19
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Pittsburgh v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 451 A.2d 1357 (Pa. 1982) .....	13
<i>Milton v. State Dep’t of Prisons</i> , 119 Nev. 163, 68 P.3d 895 (2003).....	8
<i>Nelson v. Peckham Plaza Partnerships</i> , 110 Nev. 23, 866 P.2d 1138 (1994).....	8
<i>Pandelis Constr. Co. v. Jones–Viking Assoc.</i> , 103 Nev. 129, 734 P.2d 1236 (1987).....	9
<i>Preferred Equities Corp. v. State Eng’r</i> , 119 Nev. 384, 75 P.3d 380 (2003).....	17, 20

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

### Cases

<i>Revert v. Ray</i> , 95 Nev. 782, 603 P.2d 262 (1979).....	2, 7, 15, 19, 21
<i>Ruddell v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 54 Nev. 363, 17 P.2d 693 (1933).....	22
<i>Sampson v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 820, 122 P.3d 1255 (2005).....	19
<i>State Eng’r v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Nev. 424, 498 P.2d 1329 (1972).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 16, 18
<i>State Eng’r v. Curtis Park Manor Water Users Ass’n</i> , 101 Nev. 30, 692 P.2d 495 (1985).....	16
<i>State v. Morris DeLee Revocable Tr.</i> , 281 P.3d 1221 (Nev. 2009).....	9

### Statutes

NRS 533.380(3).....	3
NRS 533.395.....	4
NRS 533.395(3).....	2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17
NRS 533.410.....	4
NRS 533.450.....	2, 6, 7, 8, 15, 19, 21, 22
NRS 533.450(1).....	15, 19
NRS 533.450(10).....	6
NRS 533.450(9).....	1

### Other Authorities

27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity § 2.....	13
---------------------------------	----

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED**

**Rules**

NRAP 3A(a) ..... 1  
NRAP 3A(b)(1)..... 1  
NRAP 4(a)(1) ..... 1  
NRAP 17(a)(9) ..... 1  
WDCR 5 ..... 20
